5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

CONESTOGA-ROVERS Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510)420-9170
& ASSOCIATES http://www.craworld.com

RECEIVED

April 29,2010 Reference No. 311955 e

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report and Annual Update
Former Texaco Service Station 21-1283
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO000056

Dear Mr. Mark Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater Monitoring
Report and Annual Update on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) for the
site referenced above. Groundwater monitoring data is being submitted in accordance with the reporting
requirements of 23CCR2652d. Presented below are the site background, current monitoring and
sampling results, CRA’s conclusions, and anticipated future activities.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description

The site is an active independently branded service station and automobile repair facility located at the
northeast corner of the intersection of Broadway and 38t Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site
operated as a Texaco Service Station from approximately 1963 to 1985. Five underground storage tanks
(USTs) were installed in 1963, including four 6,000-gallon USTs and one 550-gallon used oil UST. The
four 6,000-gallon USTs were removed in February 1980, and the 550-gallon used oil UST was removed in
May 1991. Site facilities currently include a station building with two service bays, two dispenser islands
and two underground storage tanks (USTs) as shown on Figure2. Land use surrounding the site is
primarily commercial and residential.
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A total of 12 soil borings and 13 groundwater monitoring wells have been installed at the site. Currently,
9 groundwater monitoring wells are monitored and sampled semi-annually. A summary of previous
investigations and remediation is presented as Attachment A.

Site Geology

Sediments in this region are generally described as dense, gravelly and clayey sand or clayey gravel that
fines upward to sandy clay which are part of an alluvial plain that slopes regionally toward the west-
southwest in the general direction of San Francisco Bay.! These deposits typically have low permeability.
The site is generally underlain by silts to about 10 fbg, with deeper soils being primarily clays with sand
stringers.

Hydrogeology

The site is located in the Oakland Sub Basin of the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin. Groundwater in
this basin is designated as beneficial for municipal and domestic water supply. However, current
beneficial groundwater use in the basin is minimal due to readily available, high-quality imported water.
The nearest surface water relative to the site are Glen Echo Creek, located approximately 1,500 feet south
of the site, Lake Merritt, located approximately 1.3 miles to the south, and San Francisco Bay, located
approximately 2.2 miles to the west of the site.

The site is about 85 feet above mean sea level. Historical depth to groundwater has ranged between
14.00 to 34.24 fbg. Groundwater flow varies seasonally to the north, west, and south, and has recently
been significantly influenced by local dewatering associated with Kaiser Permanente (Kaiser)
construction across Broadway.

RESULTS OF 2009 MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Groundwater Sampling
On March 23, June 22, and December 2, 2009, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) gauged and sampled the currently
active monitoring wells. Wells MW-9 and MW-10 were not sampled during the March 23, 2009 event

1 East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report prepared by the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, June 1999.
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because they were inaccessible at the time. During the 2009 sampling year, depth to groundwater ranged
from 17.45 (MW-10) to 28.54 (MW-11) fbg. Groundwater mounding around MW-12 occurred in 2009,
which is consistent with historical data. Groundwater flow gradients ranged from 0.001 to 0.03. G-R’s
March and June groundwater monitoring reports were previously submitted to Alameda County
Environmental Health and uploaded to Geotracker. A potentiometric map for the second semi-annual
2009 event is included as Figure 1 in Attachment B and a groundwater flow direction rose diagram is
presented on CRA’s Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater Figure 2. Table A compares the second
semi-annual 2009 analytical results and the drinking water Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs).? No
ethanol was detected in groundwater in 2009.

TABLE A: SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING LEVELS AND
SECOND SEMI-ANNUAL 2009 RESULTS

TPHd | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE
Groundwater 100 100 1.0 40 30 20 5
ESLs
concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

MW-1 530 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-4 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-5B 130 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8

MW-6 1,200 | 3,200 170 10 39 42 3

MW-7 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-9 90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21

MW-10 86 170 1 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 0.9

MW-11 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5

MW-12 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Prepared by California
Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region, Interim Final - November 2007, (Revised
May 2008), Table F-1a-Groundwater Screening Levels-Current or Potential Drinking Water Resource.
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Dissolved Hydrocarbon Delineation

The highest hydrocarbon concentrations are detected in source area well MW-6 and concentrations
decrease to near or below detection limits near the property line (Figure 2). The extent of hydrocarbons in
groundwater is adequately defined by the existing well network based on the groundwater flow
directions and low concentrations detected.

Concentration Trends

Hydrocarbon concentrations during this event were consistent with historical data and concentrations are
stable to decreasing in all wells. No light non-aqueous-phase liquids (LNAPL) were detected and
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater are not indicative of residual LNAPL.

CONCLUSIONS

The groundwater monitoring data indicates:

e Hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater are stable to decreasing in all wells

e The plume has stabilized at its maximum spatial extent and continues to decrease in size and mass as
evidence by decreasing hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-6

e Groundwater samples met ESLs for 84.7% of the contaminants of concerns during the second
semi-annual 2009 event

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Work Plan for Soil Vapor Survey
CRA submitted a Work Plan for Soil Vapor Survey on June 26, 2009, and is waiting for a response from
ACEHS. We will implement this work plan upon approval.

Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling
G-R will collect groundwater samples in the second quarter according to the approved sampling plan.
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We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact Ms. Kiersten Hoey at
(510) 420-3347 or Mr. Ian Robb, at (925) 543-2375 if you have any questions or comments regarding this
report.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Celin=— ,>7/

Celina Hernandez N. Scott MacLeod, P.G. #5747
CH/doh/5

Encl.

Figure 1 Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater - December 2, 2009

Attachment A Summary of Environmental Investigation and Remediation
Attachment B December 21, 2009 G-R Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron Environmental Management Company
Mr. Joe Zadik, Property Owner

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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SITE VICINITY MAP

FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION 21-1283
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SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION 21-1283

1980 and 1991 Underground Storage Tank Removal

Five underground storage tanks (USTs) were installed in 1963 including four 6,000-gallon fuel
USTs and one 550-gallon used-oil UST. The four 6,000-gallon USTs were removed from the site
in February 1980. The 550-gallon used-oil UST was removed in May 1991 No reports were
available, but the information was reported in Kaldveer Associates” (KA) November 15, 1991
Limited Soil and Ground Water Quality Investigation Report.

October 1991 Well Installation

KA installed groundwater monitoring well MW-1 following the removal of the used-oil UST.
This well was screened from about 24 to 34 feet below grade (fbg), targeting what is likely a
confined water-bearing unit. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil. Hydrocarbons
detected in groundwater from well MW-1 include 1,000 micrograms per liter (ng/L) oil &
grease, 1,700 pg/L total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 300 pg/L total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 4.1 ng/L benzene. Additional information is available in
KA’s November 15, 1991 Limited Soil and Ground Water Quality Investigation Report.

January 1992 Well Installation

KA installed groundwater monitoring well MW-2 with screen from 25 to 35 fbg to further assess
the extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater in the vicinity of the former used-oil UST. No
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil. Groundwater from well MW-2 contained

1,000 ng/L oil & grease, 4,000 ug/L TPHg and 470 ug/L benzene, no TPHd was detected.
Additional information is available in KA’s February 26, 1992 Soil and Ground Water Quality
Investigation Report.

September 1995 Subsurface Investigation and Well Installations

McLaren Hart (MH) advanced soil borings B-1 through B-6 in September 1995. Based on the
grab-groundwater data from these borings, MH installed wells MW-3 and MW-4 in

October 1995 screened across the confined water-bearing zone below 20 fbg. Hydrocarbons
detected in soil included up to 65,000 mg/kg TPHg and 88 mg/kg benzene. No TPHd was
detected. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in groundwater were 190,000 pg/L
TPHg and 24,000 ng/L benzene in the grab-groundwater sample from boring B-1. Well MW-2
contained light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) that fingerprinted as leaded gasoline.
Additional information is available in MH’s January 11, 1996 Supplemental Site Investigation.

September 1996 Well Installations

Fluor Daniel GTI (FDGTI) installed monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-10 to further delineate
the extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater. These wells were screened from 10 to 35 fbg, across
the static water table. FDGTT also recompleted wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 with screens
from 10 to 35 fbg. Hydrocarbons detected in soil included up to 14,000 mg/kg TPHg and

25 mg/kg benzene at 15 fbg in MW-8. No TPHd, TPHg or benzene were detected in soil from
MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10. The highest concentrations in soil were detected at 15 fbg, with
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concentrations decreasing rapidly with depth. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations
detected in groundwater from the new wells were 520 ng/L TPHd, 500 pg/L TPHg, and

8,300 pug/L benzene. Up to 1.43 ft of LNAPL was observed in reconstructed wells MW-2 and
MW-3. Additional information is available in FDGTI’s November 25, 1996 Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report.

July 1998 Subsurface Investigation

In July 1998, Toxichem advanced soil borings SB-1 through SB-6 to depths ranging from 8 to

20 fbg. Hydrocarbons detected in soil included up to 2,900 mg/kg TPHg and 16 mg/kg
benzene. Additional information is available in Toxichem’s November 15, 1998 Corrective Action
Plan.

February and March 2000 Well Destructions and Remedial Excavation

Wells MW-3 and MW-8 were destroyed prior to Toxichem completing a remedial excavation
onsite. The final excavation depth was approximately 22 fbg and approximately 1,400 cubic
yards of petroleum hydrocarbon-bearing soil were properly disposed of offsite. Well MW-2
was damaged during the remedial excavation and was later destroyed. The highest
hydrocarbon concentrations detected in confirmation samples were 2,400 mg/kg TPHd,
3,100 mg/kg TPHg, 14 mg/kg benzene, and 4.2 mg/kg methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE).
Additional information is available in Toxichem’s June 5, 2000 Soil Excavation Report.

August 2000 Offsite Well Installation

Toxichem installed offsite monitoring well MW-11. No hydrocarbons were detected in soil. No
additional information is available, but the above information was reported in Delta
Environmental Consultants’ (Delta) September 25, 2002 Monitoring Well Installation Report.

May 2002 Well Replacement and Installation

Delta replaced damaged monitoring well MW-5 with well MW-5B and installed well MW-12
within the previously excavated area. No soil or grab-groundwater samples were collected.
More information is available in Delta’s September 25, 2002 Monitoring Well Installation Report.

June 2009 Site Conceptual Model

CRA submitted a table-format Site Conceptual Model with a recommendation to assess
potential vapor intrusion pathways. A Work Plan for Soil Vapor Survey to address this data gap
was submitted on June 26, 2009.
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL December 31, 2009

G-R #386956
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Ian Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron EMC
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road
Emeryville, California 94608 Room 3612
(VIA PDF) San Ramon, California 94583
(NO COPY)
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000056
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 21, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual Event of December 2, 2009

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced items for your

use and distribution (including PDF submittal of the entire report to GeoTracker):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 13, 2009, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Trans/211283-1R
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowaell Blvd., Suite B2  Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707} 789-3255 » Fax {707} 789-3218



Jan Robb
Project. Manager

g Markebing Busingss Unit

December-31,-2009

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE;  Cheyron Service Station# 211283

Address. 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

Thevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyen Rosd

‘San Ramon, CA 94583

TEN (925) $42-9496.
Fax:(925) 842-8370
{anrobb@chevron.com

Ihaveteviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dited December 31, 2009

Lagreswith the conplusions and recommendations presented inthe referenced report. The: ‘informalion in
this rcport is aceurate to the best 6f my knowledge and-ail local Agencleegzonm Roard gaidelines haye
becn followed. This report:was:prepared by Geftlor-Ryan Ine., upon-whose assistance and advice T have

relied.

This Telleris submiited pursuantiodherequirements of Cal ifornia Water Code:section- 13267(b) (1) and

(he Téguliting implementation gt tled Appeidix A pertainitig theretc..

I deciare under penally of perjury (hut the Torsguing is true and correot.

Bincergly,
o
TanRebb

Attachment: Report
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(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

December 21, 2009
G-R Job #386956

Mr. Jan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of December 2, 2009
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
N
(L Hed
g

Deanna L. Hardin
Project Coordinator

.

Douglas J\lLee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suile J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 * Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2 » Petatuma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
e
o) egd) ey fug)

MW-1

06/28/96 86.69 21.77 64.92 = <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 = - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 = <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 2 16! -
11/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 = = = = = = = = = -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 = <50 2,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <200 = =
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 = <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 38.3 = -
06/18/98 86.69 19.78 66.91 = 280 330 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = =
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 64.98 = 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 86.69 22.15 64.54 = 130 130 23 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 110 13 =
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 = 305 1,520 1.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 21.6 <25.0 -
06/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 = 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.94 1.0l =
09/24/99 86.69 22.58 64.11 = 71.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.70 = -
12/29/99 86.69 22 81 63.88 = 345 17 4.26 <0.500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <0.500 =
03/21/00 86.69 19.00 67.69 = 39 834 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 21.5 - -
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 = -
09/06/00 86.69 21.50 64.79 = 192 8.1 15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = = -
11/29/00 86.92 22.05 64.87 = 331 <50.0 3.52 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = - =
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 == = o= - = = = = = =
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66.77 = 3 204 10.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 = 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = 0.87 =
09/05/01° 86.92 24.37 62.55 = 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 2.7 = <5.0 =
12/20/01° 86.92 2025 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <5 = -
09/18/02 86.69 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 = -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 = -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - = = = -
06/23/03'° 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° 86.69 22.46 6423 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
12/22/03'° 86.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04'° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 2 <50
06/21/04'° 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . = <0.5 <50
09/20/04' 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
12/20/04" 86.69 21.78 64.91 0.00 320° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05" 86.69 19.28 67.41 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 = 0.6 <50

211283 .x1s/#386956 1 As of 12/02/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, Califi

MW-1 (cont)

06/27/05" £6.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 200" <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
09/19/05" 86.69 2217 64.52 0.00 62 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10.5 - =0.5 <50
12/19/05™ 86.69 22.06 64.63 0.00 360" =50 <0.5 0.8 <15 <05 = <0.5 <50
03/27/06" B6.69 18.27 68.42 0.00 320 77 <0.5 0.5 2 4 - 0.7 <50
06/26/06" 86.69 20.20 66.49 0.00 290 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06" 86.69 21.86 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =05 <0.5 e <0.5 <50
12/18/06 86.69 21.60 65.09 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - -
0319/07'°  wp" B6.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 630 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- <0.5 <50
06/25/07"°  Np" 86.69 28.62 58.07 0.00 4,100 <50 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
09/24/07 8669 DRY - - e - o - s = - - -
12/18/07 86.69 2935 57.34  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
03/11/08 86.69 28.41 58.28 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - -
06/11/08"° Np'™ 86.69 25.87 60.82 0.00 2,200 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% - <0.5 <50
09/22/08""  wp"™ 86.69 24.18 62.51 0.00 700 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 £ (.5 <50
12/22/08" 86.69 23.30 63.39 0.00 290 65 =0.5 0.5 <1).5 0.5 - <0.5 <50
0372309  Np"® 86.69 21.35 65.34 0.00 1,500 <50 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 <05 - 0.9 <50
06/22/09'° Np'"™ B6.69 22.06 64.63 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <05 <50
12/02/09" 86.69 25.02 61.67 0.00 530 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <(.5 <50
MW-4

06/28/96 $3.31 18.83 64.48 - <50 <j00 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 3.9 65 22 120 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 = - - - - - - - o =
12/18/97 83.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 = -
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 83.31 16.89 66.42 = 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 83.31 18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 = -
12/21/98 83.31 18.80 64.51 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.70 66.61 = <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 = -
09/24/99 83.31 19.12 64.19 = <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 " -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

o0 MTBEby  MTBE by

WELLID:  TOCK E X B01% 8260 ETHANOL

BATE =~ ) Loy ey e gy {pglly
MW-4 (cont)

03/21/00 83.31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 = -
07/26/00 83.31  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - == - == = = = =
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 - .3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = - -
11/29/00 83.63 18.75 64.88 = 183 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = = -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = = =
06/19/01° 83.63 18.55 65.08 = <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = <0.50 =
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64.53 - 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = <5.0 -
12/20/01° 83.63 17.55 66.08 = 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 83.31 18.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 = -
09/18/02 83.31 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 = =
12/19/02 83.31 18.14 65.17 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 83.31 17.76 65.55 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 = =
06/23103' 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 =
09/22/03'° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
12/22/03'° 83.31 18.78 64.53 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <05 <50
03/22/04'° 8331 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04" 83.31 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
09/20/04%° 83.31 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
12/20/041° 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 66° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
03/28/05' 83.31 16.82 66.49 0.00 n° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/27/05"° 8$3.31 17.61 65.70 0.00 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
09/19/05™ 83.31 19.00 64.31 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
12/19/05% $3.31 18.69 64.62 0.00 <50 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
03/27/06"° 83.31 15.05 68.26 0.00 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
06/26/06"° 83.31 16.81 66.50 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
09/25/06"° 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
12/18/06' 83.31 18.26 65.05 0.00 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
03/19/07'° 83.31 17.62 65.69 0.00 93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 == <0.5 <50
06/25/07' 83.31 24.82 58.49 0.00 4,600"° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/24/07"° 83.31 26.76 56.55 0.00 4,300 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 0.6 <50
12/18/07™° 23.31 25.91 57.40 0.00 3,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 0.6 <50
03/11/08' 83.31 25.15 58.16 0.00 430 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 0.6 <50
06/11/08"° 83.31 22.53 60.78 0.00 520 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW (cont)

09/22/08" 83.31 20.99 62.32 0.00 59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N <05 <50
12/22/08" 83.31 19.93 63.38 0.00 260 <50 <0.% <).5 <0.5 <05 - =0.5 <50
03/23/09" 83.31 18.17 65.14 0.00 74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/22/09"° 83.31 18.90 64.41 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 =(.5 - <0.5 <50
12/02/08" 83.31 21.63 61.68 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 = <5 <50
MW.-5B

06/25/02’ 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 1 130 - -
09/18/02 B5.36 21.18 64.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <1.5 35 = -
12/19/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 190 - -
03/20/03 85.36  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL = = = = = o - =
06/23/03"° 85.36 20.18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 290 -
09/22/03" 85.36 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <0.5 3 <0.5 - 260 <50
12/22/03" 85.36 20.85 64.51 0.00 410 99 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 52 <50
03/22/04"° 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 210 <50
06/21/04' 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 100 <50
09/20/04"° 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/20/04"° B5.36 20.56 64.80 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 48 <50
03/28/05"° 85.36 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 67 <50
06/27/05" 85.36 19.61 65.75 0.00 350" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 57 <50
09/19/05'° 85.36 20.88 64.48 0.00 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 32 <50
12/19/05" 85.36 20.74 64.62 0.00 330'8 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 21 <50
03/27/06" 85.36 17.10 68.26 0.00 550 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 31 <50
06/26/06" 85.36 19.05 66.31 0.00 410 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 30 <50
09/25/06' 85.36 20.61 64.75 0.00 320 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 25 <50
12/18/06'° 85.36 20.35 65.01 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 14 <50
03/19/07' 85.36 19.62 65.74 0.00 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 24 <50
06/25/07"° 85.36 26.94 58.42 0.00 950" 250" 2 <0.5 0.6 1 - 15 <50
09/24/07"° 85.36 28.78 56.58 0.00 1,300 1,900 5 0.6 3 5 - 25 <50
12/18/07"° 85.36 27.98 57.38 0.00 560 2,100 19 <0.5 2 4 = 28 <50
03/11/08" 85.36 27.17 58.19 0.00 290 640 16 <0.5 4 0.5 - 38 <50
06/11/08" 85.36 24.51 60.85 0.00 280 1,100 20 <15 6 1 - 21 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-SB (cont)

09/22/08" 85.36 22.85 62.51 0.00 110 280 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 22 <50
12/22/08" 85.36 22.00 63.36 0.00 220 200 2 <05 <{).5 <0.5 - 25 <50
03/23/09" 85.36 20.20 65.16 0.00 240 97 <0),5 <15 <(.5 <0.5 - 1t =50
06/22/09'° 85.36 2092 64.44 0.00 97 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 B 7 <50
1202/09™ 85.36 23.74 61.62 0.00 130 130 <0.% <05 <0.5 0.5 - 8 <50
MW-6

10/10/96 86.09 22.44 63.65 i1 500 45,000 8,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40 -
11/07/96 86.09 22.60 63.49 = = = = = = - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 22.28 63.81 e 1,900 60,000 12,000 9,300 1,800 8,600 <2,000 - =
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 5,950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 £86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 = =
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 65.04 = 1,800 17,000 3,400 460 530 1,800 <250 = =
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.35 - 930 7,900 1,900 510 280 730 150 26 -
03/24/99 86.09 2118 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40.0 <50.0 -
06/25/99 86.09 21.34 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2,040 1,080 406 1,430 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,720 17,200 2,810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 = 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1,720 <500 - =
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2,330 <250 = -
07/26/00 86.09 INACCESSIBLE 2 - = = - = = = - -
09/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - = = = = = = - e -
11/29/00 86.48 21.30 65.18 - 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 872 3,180 - - -
03/06/01 86.48 19.05 67.43 = 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5,360 - - -
06/19/01° 86.48 21.11 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5,300 = <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 21.37 65.11 - <1,000 18,000 3,800 800 730 1,400 - <200 -
12/20/01° 86.48 19.80 66.68 = <1,300 29,000 2,600 3,700 1,100 4,100 = <100 -
06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1,800 850 2,100 <100 = -
09/18/02 86.09 22.00 64.09 0.00 1,300 13,000 1,700 430 610 970 110 - -
12/19/02 86.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,000 2,900 620 770 2,100 <20 - -
03/20/03 86.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 = -
06/23/03'° 86.09 20.96 65.13 0.00 2,400 21,000 2,000 1,400 890 2,500 = 6 -
09/22/03'° 86.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1,800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

MW-6 (cont)

12/22/03'° 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2,300 9,700 1,700 240 450 1,000 - 6 <100"
03/22/04" 86.09 20.31 65.78 0.00 2,700 23,000 1,500 1,400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04" 86.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2,800 20,000 2,000 2,300 1,100 3,800 = 4 <130
09/20/04" 86.09 22.29 63.80 0.00 1,300 4,600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12/20104"° 86.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 9,500 1,500 220 450 840 - 5 <250
03/28/05" 86.09 19.65 66.44 0.00 2.400° 13,000 1,100 550 600 1,600 - 3 <250
06/27/05"° 86.09 19.86 66.23 0.00 2.100" 15,000 1,100 1,300 790 2,600 - 3 <100
09/19/05"° 86.09 20.49 65.60 0.00 2,300 18,000 1,300 1,200 800 2,500 - 3 <100
12/19/05" 86.09 21.49 64.60 0.00 1,900" 13,000 1,900 190 620 890 - 5 110
03/27/06'° 86.09 18.28 67.81 0.00 1,300 14,000 740 420 600 1,400 = 2 <50
06/26/06" 86.09 19.08 67.01 0.00 2,300 23,000 660 1,700 870 3,000 - <3 <250
09/25/06'° 86.09 20.02 66.07 0.00 2,100 18,000 580 1,200 760 2,600 - 1 <100
12/18/06" 86.09 20.57 65.52 0.00 2,700 14,000 1,200 370 680 1,300 = 4 <50
03/19/07" 86.09 20.56 65.53 0.00 2,700 17,000 990 560 840 2,100 L 3 <100
06/25/07 86.09 DRY = s i Lt e ,. & & i .- -
09/24/07 86.09  DRY o - - - - - - - - oy -
12/18/07 8609 DRY - - o - = = - s =X - i
03/11/08 8609 DRY a = e o e s i i s I o
06/11/08'° 86.09 25.35 60.74 0.00 820 1,400 110 <0.5 6 0.8 - 4 <50
09/22/08" 86.09 23.51 62.58 0.00 780 1,400 52 <0.5 6 1 - 6 =50
12/22/08"° 86.09 22.75 63.34 0.00 880 1,100 39 <0.5 ] <0.5 =t 6 <50
03/23/09" 86.09 2048 65.61 0.00 2,100 7,900 460 140 470 1,200 - 3 <50
06/22/09" 86.09 21.40 64.69 0.00 1,900 7,300 370 210 330 810 - 4 <50
12/02/09™ 86.09 24.48 61.61 0.00 1,200 3200 170 10 39 42 2 3 <50
MW-7

10/10/96 84.11 20.78 63.33 o= <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 i - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66.84 o <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 = -
04/06/98 84.11 15.91 68.20 ” <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 2 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64.71 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

12/21/98 84.11 19.75 64.36 AT <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 = -
03/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 51.3 <50.0 0,500 0,500 <0.500 <00.500 <200 - °x
06/25/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <().500 <0).500 <2.00 = -
09/24/99 84.11 20,18 63.93 = <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 g 99.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 84.11 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 0,500 <0.500 <2.50 = -
07/26/00 84.11 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <{.500 <().500 <0).500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - iuh <50.0 <1,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 84.44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <(.500 0,500 <0.500 <0.500 = - -
03/06/01 84.44 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <0),500 <0).500 <0.500 0,500 - - -
06/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 =
09/05/01° B4.44 20,22 64.22 - 1] <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 5.2 - =5.0 -
12/20001° Bd.44 17.85 66.59 — <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 - <5.0 =
06/25/02 84.11 19.30 64 81 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25 o -
09/18/02 84.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <15 <15 - -
12/19/02 24.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 84.11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.$ <2.5 - -
06/23/03" B4.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <50 <0.§ <05 0.5 <0.5 = <05 -
09/22/03" 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22403" B4.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - (0.5 <50
03/22/04"° Bd.11 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <50 0.5 <5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 =50
06/21/04"° B4.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0),5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04 " 84.11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 0.5 - <0),5 <50
12/20/04"° B4.11 19.43 64.68 0.00 6 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.% - 0.5 <50
03/28/05" 84.11 16.68 67.43 0.00 69° <50 <0,5 <0.§ <0).5 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
06/27/05" 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <.5 =0.5 - =0.5 <50
09/19/05" 84.11 19.77 64.34 0.00 <50 =50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 £ <0.5 <50
12/19/05" 84.11 19.38 64.73 0.00 <50 =50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/27/06" 84.11 15.51 68.60 0.00 <50 <50) <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/26/06" 84.11 17.85 66.26 0.00 70 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.% <0).5 - <0.5 =50
09/25/06" 84.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 <5() <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06" 84.11 19.28 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <0.% <0.5 0.5 <0.§ o 0.5 =50
03/19/07" B4.11 18.32 65.79 0.00 81 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 It <0.5 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

DAT sy ) Gy ) )G ) ey e o) gl
MW-T (cont)

06/25/07" 84.11 26.92 57.19 0.00 65 <50 =05 <(.5 <().5 <05 - 1 <50
09/24/07" 84.11 28.32 55.79 0.00 <150 <50 <0.5 <5 <(0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
12/18/07" 84.11 2761 56.50 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
03/11/08"™ 84.11 26.63 57.48 0.00 <50 =50 <0).5 <0.5 =0.5 <).§ - <0.5 <50
06/11/08" 84.11 23.43 60.68 0.00 98 <50 <{.5 0.5 <1).5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/22/08" 84.11 21.69 62.42 0.00 54 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/08" 84.11 20.78 63.33 0.00 120 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 L <(.5 <50
03/23/09"  Np® 84.11 18.45 65.66 0.00 58 <50 <0.5 0.5 <.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/22/09'° 84.11 19.70 64.41 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/02/09" 84.11 22.40 61.71 0.00 <50 <50 <. <0.5 <5 =0.5 - <D.5 <50
MW-9

10/10/96 82.17 18.62 63.55 o3 520 80 2.5 13 22 13 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 82.17 63.53 18.64 = = = = = = - - - -
12/18/97 82.17 16.42 65.75 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 = <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <30 - -
06/18/98 82.17 1533 66.84 - 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 < 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 82.17 17.40 64.77 = 7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 65.27 L 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 32.17 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 82.17 14.80 67.37 = 72.4 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 836 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 743 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = - -
11/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 65.77 - 942 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 = <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 =
09/05/01° 82.52 17.98 64.54 e <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.52 16.85 65.67 .- 84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = <5.0 -
06/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 o -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

o e i e

S ST TP TR v MTBEby i
DPTW  GWE  SPHT  DRO  GRO' B < 820 ETHANOL
Y s ) Gy ) L) IR /. /.7 S (4.5
MW-9 (cont)
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 = =
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 = -
06/23/03"° 82.17 17.14 65.03 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 =
09/22/03' 82.17 17.72 64.45 0.00 66 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 0.7 =50
12/22/03"° 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 0.7 <50
03/22/04'° 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04'° 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.00 80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 == 1 <50
09/20/04" 82.17 18.14 64.03 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
12/20/04"° 82.17 17.15 65.02 0.00 74° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/28/05' 82.17 15.47 66.70 0.00 84° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 3 <50
06/27/05'° 82.17 16.41 65.76 0.00 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 3 <50
09/19/05'° 82.17 17.42 64.75 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 5 <50
12/19/05"° 82.17 17.93 64.24 0.00 527 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 5 <50
03/27/06" 82.17 13.75 68.42 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 7 <50
06/26/06"° 82.17 15.90 66.27 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 9 <50
09/25/06' 82.17 17.27 64.90 0.00 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 = 8 <50
12/18/06" 82.17 16.67 65.50 0.00 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 7 <50
03/19/07"° 82.17 16.16 66.01 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 9 <50
06/25/07" 82.17 23.84 58.33 0.00 74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 6 <50
09/24/07"° 82.17 25.68 56.49 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 2 <50
12/18/07 8217  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
03/11/08'° 82.17 24.07 58.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
06/11/08"° 82.17 21.23 60.94 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/22/08" 32.17 19.52 62.65 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
11/06/08"° 82.17 19.15 63.02 0.00 <50* -- - - - - - - -
12/22/08"* 82.17 18.58 63.59 0.00 190 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 7 <50
03/23/09 82.17  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - — -
06/22/09" 82.17 17.60 64.57 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 29 <50
12/02/09" 82.17 20.44 61.73 0.00 90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . 21 <50
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
R T MTBEby MTBELY
Toce COE X wme mer  EmiANOL

MW-10

10/10/96 81.83 18.40 63.43 = <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 = -
11/07/96 81.83 18.43 63.40 = = = = = = = = - =
12/18/97 81.83 16.18 65.65 = <50 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 = -
04/06/98 81.83 14.39 67.44 = <50 2,300 224 168 81.4 253 <30 = -
06/18/98 81.83 15.11 66.72 = 320 7,200 310 210 83 280 <0.5 = =
08/31/98 81.83 17.03 64.80 = 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <5.0 - -
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 64.51 = 79 120 55 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.7 <20 =
03/24/99 81.83 15.25 66.58 = 923 1,330 859 42.9 29.7 95.2 20.4 <25.0 =
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 = 167 1,130 115 326 17.2 36.3 <4.00 = -
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 = 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 .37 8.83 = -
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 = 107 14 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0,500 <5.00 = -
03/21/00 81.83 14.22 67.61 = 194 1,270 86.3 52.3 38.1 102 19.5 = =
07/26/00 81.83 16.61 65.22 = 192 562 74.8 7.51 243 4.8 13.3 <1.00* -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 = 205 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 38.9 = = -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 65.26 = 258 583 40.0 1.46 4.69 15.8 = - -
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 = 199 837 34.2 26.4 20.8 275 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 65.31 = <50 400 47 26 8.8 17 = 0.60 =
09/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 = <100 230 20 <0.50 12 5.3 = <5.0 =
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 = 110 300 13 25 1.7 4.6 = <5.0 =
06/25/02 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 17 8.0 <25 = -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <2.0 25 5.0 2.9 - =
12/19/02 81.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 1.5 <5.0 = -
03/20/03 81.83 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 5.3 6.0 13 <10 = =
06/23/03'° 81.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -
09/22/03" 81.83 17.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 3 7 17 = 0.8 <50
12122103 81.83 17.31 64.52 0.00 120 230 7 <0.5 <0.5 1 = 09 <50
03/22/04™ 81.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1,500 7 26 30 82 = 0.7 <50
06/21/04° 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 - 2 <50
09/20/04"° 81.83 18.12 63.71 0.00 230 470 36 5 6 20 = 2 <50
12/20/04™° 81.83 17.01 64.82 0.00 170° 480 13 2 1 7 = 2 <50
03/28/05"° 81.83 14.64 67.19 0.00 450° 1,900 64 46 55 140 = 1 <50
06/27/05" 81.83 15.99 65.84 0.00 400" 1,700 140 61 33 180 = 3 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

MW-10 (cont)

09/19/05" 81.83 17.38 64.48 0.00 170 1,200 98 35 58 110 it 5 <50
12/19:05" 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 160" 1,000 61 23 20 47 = 5 <50
03/27/06" §1.83 1335 68.48 0.00 180 670 [ 4 8 11 - 5 <50
06/26/06" 81.83 15.10 66.73 0.00 580 4,700 220 110 150 390 = 0.8 <50
09/25/06" 81.83 17.10 64.73 0.00 480 4,400 290 180 200 350 & 4 <50
12/18/06"° 81.83 16.75 65.08 0.00 2,900 2,500 270 97 97 170 - 1 <50
03/19/07" 81.83 15.91 65.92 0.00 650 2,000 150 43 52 88 - 1 <50
06/25/07" 81.83 24.41 57.42 0.00 7,600"" <50" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 4 <50
09/24/07" 81.83 25.96 55.87 0.00 8,400 88 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
12/18/07 81.83  INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - - - - - - -
03/11/08" 81.83 24.56 57.27 0.00 1,200 190 1 <0.% <0.5 <5 - 2 <50
06/11/08" 31.83 2097 60.86 0.00 2,500 190 2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
09/22/08" 81.83 19.27 62.56 0.00 - 500 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — 0.7 <50
11/06/08" 81.83 18.92 62.91 0.00 550! - - - - - - - -
12/22/08" 81.83 18.38 63.45 0.00 750 530 1 <0.5 <0).5 <05 - 0.8 <50
03/23/09 81.83  INACCESSIBLE - - = - - - - - - -
06/22/09" R1.83 17.45 64.38 0.00 1,100 970 26 14 46 79 = 0.6 <50
12/02/09" 81.83 20.12 61.71 0.00 86 170 | 0.5 <0.5 0.9 = 0.9 <50
MW-11

08/08/00 = 25.61 - " - - - - - - = eE -
08/16/00 2 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 = - =
09/06/00 = 25.90 - - .3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 90.63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 22 - -
03/06/01 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 90.63 25.57 65.06 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 90.63 26.42 6421 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 90.63 24.27 66.36 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = <5.0 -
06/25102 - 25.51 - 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 = -
09/18/02 - 26.31 3 0.00 80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 = -
12/19/02 .3 25.08 st 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - .-
03/20/03 - 24.87 - 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-11 (cont)

06/23/03"° - 25.21 = 0.00 140 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 0,5 -
09/22/03"° = 26.26 ! 0.00 52 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5 <0.5 e 1 <50
12/22/03" Y 25.97 . 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <10.5 - 2 <50
03/22/04" — 24.13 =1 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <).5 = 0.5 <50
06/21/04"° = 25.74 3 0.00 79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 =50
09/20/04" wk 26.83 o 0.00 140 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <05 <05 - 4 <50
12/20/04"° = 25.67 ol 0.00 54° <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 B k1 <50
03/28/05"° = 23.03 = 0.00 58° <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <).5 <50
06/27/05" il 24.61 Fe 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05" A 25.98 = 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <08 <0.5 . 0.6 <50
12/19/05" - 25.93 -t 0.00 <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 - 2 =50
03/27/06" wa 21.81 o, 0.00 <50 =50 =0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/26/06"° =B 24.00 28 0.00 64 <5() <(0.5 <0.5 <0,5 =0.5 - <05 <50
09/25/06" - 25.75 — 0.00 <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06"" <P 25.55 =t 0.00 140 <50 <0).5 0.5 0.5 .5 - <1).5 <50
03/19/07"° ik 24.58 i, 0.00 63 <50 <0.5 <05 <105 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/25/07" - 32.81 f 0.00 130 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 0.5 - i <80
09/24/07" ot 34.24 o 0.00 119 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 = 2 <50
12/18/07"° . 33.52 = 0.00 90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - 2 <50
03/11/08"° - 32.55 B 0.00 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <50
06/11/08"° s 29.77 . 0.00 96 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 = <0.5 <50
09/22/08"° o 2791 =t 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% - 0.5 <50
11/06/08" &k 27.65 ad 0.00 <5g8! - = - - = - - ra
12/22/08" = 27.03 i 0.00 6l <50 0.5 0.5 <15 <0.5 - 0.6 <50
03/23/09'° s 25.03 B 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0),5 o <0.5 <50
06/22/09" a2 25.84 8 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/02/09" ! 28.54 A 0.00 <50 <5{) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <05 <50
MW-12

06/25/027 84.19 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 8.2 16 8.3 11 az -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 450 <50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

MW-12 (cont)

03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 300 280 120 19 11 <1.5 2.6 - -
06/23/03"° 84.19 18.27 65.92 0.00 400 400 130 4 I 0.7 2 14 -
09/22/03"™ 84.19 19.52 64.67 0.00 270 =50 9 <0.5 <5 <0.5 = 9 <50
12/22/03 " 84.19 19.75 64.44 0.00 130 720 130 29 10 46 - 2 <50
03/22/04" 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <0.5 0.5 1 - 0.5 <50
06/21/04" 84.19 18.82 65.37 0.00 150 140 43 =05 <0.% <15 = 8 <50
09/20/04"° 84.19 19.99 64.20 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 2 <50
12/20/04" 84.19 19.46 64.73 0.00 160° 1,300 400 28 31 3t - I <5(
03/28/05" 84.19 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <05 <10.5 <0.5 = 1 <50
06/27/05 84.19 17.53 66.66 0.00 170" <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
09/19/05"° 84.19 19.04 65.15 0.00 190 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
12/19/05" 84.19 19.41 64.78 0.00 340" 330 94 5 | 3 s 2 <50
03/27/06" B4.19 15.45 68.74 0.00 140 130 33 0.7 1 4 - 0.8 <50
06/26/06" 84.19 16.70 67.49 0.00 220 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06 84.19 18.81 65.38 0.00 200 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 - 0.5 <50
12/18/06"° 84.19 18.94 65.25 0.00 410 240 68 5 1 I - 1 <50
03/19/07" 84.19 17.83 66.36 0.00 200 5% 7 0.5 <10.5 <1).5 - 2 <5()
06/25/07" 84.19 25.80 58.39 0.00 1,600 5,500" 1,000 190" 170" 320" - 2 <100
0924/07" 84.19 27.88 56.31 0.00 2,300 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 1 <50
12/18/07" 84.19 27.06 57.13 0.00 550 230 17 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - <1).5 <50
03/11/08" 84.19 25.60 58.59 0.00 1,100 7,000 960 330 410 860 - <] <100
06/11/08'° 84.19 23.04 61.15 0.00 1,700 7,100 2,400 170 210 270 o <1 <130
09/22/08"° 84.19 21.48 62.71 0.00 - 13,000 1,800 93 480 1,200 - 16 <100
11/06/08"" 84.19 21.20 62.99 0.00 1,600% - - ae = - - = -
12/22/08" 84.19 20.90 63.29 0.00 1,800 7,700 1,400 220 110 560 = 7 <100
03/23/09'° 84.19 18.02 66.17 0.00 3,400 4,900 620 170 170 320 = 3 <50
06/22/09"° 84.19 18.83 65.36 0.00 500 1,100 100 19 5 43 - 1 <50
12/02/09"° 84.19 22.61 61.58 0.00 110 <50 <i),§ <).5 <0.5 <0.5 s <0.5 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE 0 LR e e ) ) ey ey G Gy Gy g gy
MW-2

06/28/96 B5.83 22,10 63.73 1.35 - - - - - - - -- -
10/10/96 85.83 22.36 63.47 - 1,800 99,000 4,100 9,400 2,300 9,900 190 <25! -
11/07/96 85.83 22.39 63.45%= 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.83 20,19 65.64 - 4,700 24, 000 600 1,800 750 2,400 2,000 - -
04/06/98 8583 18.00 67.83 - 9.5 20,100 252 448 430 1,410 =200 - -
06/18/98 8583 19.63 66.20 - 5,200 20,000 240 370 270 790 =50 - -
08/31/98 85.83 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72,000 270 990 630 1,700 <125 - -
12/21/98 B85.83 21.31 64.52 - 13,000 290 8.7 18 97 k. 10 9 -
03/24/99 B5.83 19.18 66.65 - 5,590 80,400 651 1,860 1,120 3,730 <40.0 <100 -
06/25/99 B5.83 20.78 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 T16 2,160 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 E5.83 21.82 64.01 - 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 680 =50.0 - -
12/29/99 E5.83 22.17 63,90 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 £5.83 22.84 63,30 0.39 - - - - - - - - -
03/21/00 - 18.19 - - 41,100 54,100 1,260 3,320 2,180 8,200 <1,250 - -
DESTROYED

MW-3

06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 - - - - - - - - - -
1V 10/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1,200 110,004 6,600 16,000 2,200 12,000 <250 - -
11/07/96 g3 19.40 63.78 - - - - - o = -, - =
12/18/97 B3R 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 180,000 1,500 16,000 4,600 23,000 <3,000 - -
04/06/98 8318 16.58 66.64 (.08 - - - - - - - == -
06/18/98 83.18 = i >2.0° i & - - - . - - -
0B/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 0.07 - - - — = - i e %
12/21/98 LEN ) 20.23 65.13 273 - - - - - fid ~ o )
03/24/99 B1.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - - - . — - - = -
06/25/99 8318 18.47 64.95 0.30 - - - - = e o, i -
09/24/99 83.1%8 19.43 6381 0.08 - - - - = it - fa; -
12/29/99 83.18 19.25 63,96 0.04 - - - = e - = - =
010700 8318 1987 6337 0.07 - - = - = - P = s
DESTROYED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

e s e e
MW-5

10/10/96 85.41 21.93 63.48 - <50 1,800 34 4.7 11 44 21 5.0 -
11/07/96 85.41 21.96 63.45 =2 - - s - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.41 19.81 65.60 - <50 1,200 15 <1.0 15 <1.0 72 - -
04/06/98 85.41 17.43 67.98 = <50 1,000 126 0.5 08 1.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 85.41 19.15 66.26 = 100 110 5.9 <% <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 85.41 20.46 64.95 - 120 480 53 <2.5 <25 <25 <12 - -
12/21/98 85.41 20.91 64.50 - 100 270 16 29 1.3 <10 34 2.0 -
03/24/99 85.41 18.74 66.67 = 933 143 2.80 <0500 0.749 <().500 <200 <500 -
06/25/99 85.41 20.31 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <{.500 0611 <0.500 2.69 <2.00 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 25.1 - -
12/29/99 8541 21.41 64.00 — 173 896 16.6 1.48 8.92 267 6i.1 <0500 =
03/21/00 85.41 18.13 67.28 - 158 858 53.7 <1.00 214 8.00 1.6 - -
07/26/00 8541  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - = - - - - - -
09/06/00 85.41 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - - -
11/29/00 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - g - - - - - -
03/06/01 8513  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/05/01 B5.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
12402001 8513  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

MW-8

10/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 P 110 17,000 1,300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <50 -
11/07/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 - - - - - i = " " s
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3,600 1,800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - <50 32,300 8,230 5,900 718 2,120 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 34.01 17.78 66.26 - <50 74,000 5,400 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 - -
08/31/98 8401  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 - 1,200 9,600 2,600 410 20 300 700 <2.0 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2,890 $6,100 9,890 11,700 1,650 7,130 <200 <250 -
06/25/99 B4.01 20.69 63.40% 0.10 - = - - 3 = s - =
07/01/99 84.01 20.45 65.07%* 1.89 - i = 0 B s ok i =X

211283 x1s/#386956 15 As of 12/02/09



Table 1
Groundwaier Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadwa}r

WELLID/ L, St ff'f‘?’i"ﬁ""'?'f:?"}:ﬂ“ 5“‘“’ ﬂﬂﬂ GRﬂf S et '!’ S dnaer mﬂ m E'rm'um..
DATE . R el ﬁ?- ﬁqﬂ-) jﬂ @'IJ' M Wi) m M W’f-) S (-
MW-8 (cont)
09/24/99 84.01 20.98 64,250 1.53 i - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 84.01 20,25 63.97+ 0.26 = . - - - - - - -
01/07/00 £4.01 21.00 63,33 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED
TRIP BLANK
QA
06/25/02 = i i i & <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - =
09/18/02 2 - = = - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
12/19/02 s o - e - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 = iz
03/20/03 = = = & et <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 <25 - -
06/23/03"° - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 -
09/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 =
12/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 -
03/22/04"° - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/21/04' - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 -
09/20/04" - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/20/04'° - - .- = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/28/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/27/05"° - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 =
09/19/05"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 -
12/19/05"° - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/27/06'° - - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/26/06" - - 4 - 2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 .
09/25/06' - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
1_2/18/06"' - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/19/07'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/25/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/24/07"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 =
12/18/07" - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/11/08'° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o= <0.5 -

16 As of 12/02/09
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE: 0 ey sl ) ) ey ety ey Gee/ ey ) ey ey
QA (cont)

06/11/08% - - - - - - - - - - - i -
09/22/08" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/22/08" - - - - - <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - <0.5 -
03/23/09" - - - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - <0.5 -
06/22/09" - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 - <(0.5 -
12/02/09" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 =

211283 .xIs/386956 17 As of 12/02/09



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

Oakland, California
%
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systemns, Ine.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(ft.) = Feet DRO = Diesel Range Organics

DTW = Depth to Water GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B =Benzene

(msl) = Mean Sea Level T = Toluene

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X =Xylenes

*

ok

¢

TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.

GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTW)+(0.80 x SPHT)].
Prior to June 25, 2002, MTBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8240.

Free product could not be accurately measured.

TOC altered.

Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory.

TPH-GRO and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel#2 fuel oil,
BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Ethanol was previously reported as <50 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
{ppb) = Parts per billion

{ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
NP=No Purge

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range,

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patterns are not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. They elute in the DRO range earlier and later than #2 fuel,
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and contains individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fucl/diesel, The reported result is due to an individual peak (s) eluting in the DRO range.

No purge due to bent casing.
Laboratory confirmed analytical result.
Sample containers not received at laboratory.

Laboratory report indicates the DRO analysis was performed on a resample due to a laboratory error during the extraction / analysis of the first submission.

No purge due to wells location in active construction zone.

211283 x1s/4386956 18
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Table 2
Field Measuremenis
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
ORP

MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 1.30 - - - 1.50 -
03/21/00 3.00 - - - 430 -
11/29/00 2.00 pn - - 1.80 -
03/06/01 3.70 - - - 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10.40 - - - 10.80 -
12/20/01 130 - - - 1.50 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 0.60 - 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 = - 1.10 79
03/20/03 0.40 93 - - 1.60 87
06/23/03 0.90 64 ac - 1.20 78
09/22/03 1.10 70 - - 1.30 76
12/22/03 0.90 68 - - 1.00 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 2= - 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 72 - - 1.10 86
09/20/04 1.20 68 - - 1.30 76
12/20/04 1.00 71 - - 1.10 80
03/28/05 1.10 75 - - 1.10 86
06/27/05 1.10 78 = - 1.20 90
09/19/05 2,90 ! - - 1.20 -
12/19/05 1.00 69 - - 1.00 74
03/27/06 1.60 89 - - 1.20 75
06/26/06 1.40 105 - - 1.20 82
09/25/06 1.20 103 - - 1.30 91
12/18/06 1.20 87 - - 3 =t
03/19/07 1.9 -57 - - 1.6 -63
06/25/07 DRY - - - - -
09/24/07 DRY - s - - -
12/18/07 DRY - - - - -
03/11/08  DRY - - - e -
06/11/08 0.9 53 = - 1.1 67
09/22/08 L3 -27 - = 1.6 -17
12/22/08 1.2 -65 = - 0.9 -54
03/23/09 0.4 -81 - = 09 -150
06/22/09 .70 95 - - 60 -84
12/02/09 0.5 -45 - - 0.8 -39

MW-7 09/24/99 1.40 - - .- 1.60 -
12/29/99 2.30 - - - 1.80 -
03/21/00 5.80 - = - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.00 - - - 6.60 =
09/06/00 4.30 - - - 5.00 -
11/29/00 4.00 - = - 3.70 -
03/06/01 470 - - - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 - = - 4.20 =
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Table 2
Field Measuremenis
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
GRP B 1¥4 3

MW-7 09/05/01 6.70 - 2 - 7.10 -

{cont) 12/20/01 4.90 = - - 5.00 e
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.40 - 1.30 =
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 o8 2.10 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - - 1.60 1o
03/20:03 2.60 129 = - 2.70 152
06/23/03 1.70 122 - - 1.90 140
09/22/03 1.40 92 = - .70 124
12/22/03 1.50 98 - - 1.60 114
03/22/04 1.30 90 - - 1.50 96
06/21/04 1.50 106 - - L70 126
09/20/04 1.40 115 - - 096 110
12/20/04 1.30 88 = - 1.40 05
03/28/05 1.40 92 - i 1.40 88
06/27/05 1.50 106 - - 1.40 94
09/19/05 370 17 - - 3.10 29
12/19/05 1.40 85 - - 1.30 90
03/27/06 1.80 126 - - 2.10 132
06/26/06 1.50 119 - - 1.80 121
09/25/06 1.70 125 - - 1.60 124
12/18/06 1.40 130 - - . -t
03/19/07 238 -10 = - 2.3 -13
06/25/07 1.8 119 - = 1.5 98
09/24/07 1.7 1.3 - - 94 76
12/18/07 2.1 68 - - 1.8 73
03/11/08 1.8 93 - — 1.7 104
06/11/08 1.5 32 = - 1.3 -46
09/22/08 1.2 27 - - L5 39
12/22/08 1.8 85 - - 1.7 80
03/23/09 1.4 185 - - = -
06/22/09 1.9 120 - - 1.7 12
12/02/09 2.0 61 = - 1.8 65

MW-9 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 =
12/29/99 330 = — - 270 =
03/21/00 3.20 = - = 7.30 =
07/26/00 3.60 - = - 1.80 =
09/06/00 3.80 = - — 4.00 =
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 2.00 =
03/06/01 4.00 B b - 4.90 =
06/19/01 3.40 o - = 4.00 =
09/05/01 2.70 - N - 2.00 =
12/20/01 2.20 = = - 2.20 =
06/25/02 0.90 = 1.00 - 1.20 ==
05/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 110 0.90 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 = = 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.10 206 et - 1.10 193
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Table 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
WELL 1D CORP DG ORR R0 ORE
SR -~ PrePurging  Mid-Purging  Mid-Forging  Post Purging - ~Post Purging
' Mg omy o tmel)  m) (mgly  ouV)
MW-9 06/23/03 1.20 146 - = 1.00 138
(cont) 09/22/03 1.10 126 - - 1.00 130
12/22/03 1.30 134 - - 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 - = 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 116
09/20/04 2.70 54 - - 110 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 - - 1.40 80
03/28/05 2.80 9 - - 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - = 1.50 62
09/19/05 1.00 -38 - - 0.60 -30
12/19/05 2.10 76 - - 220 68
03/27/06 2.20 136 - - 1.90 125
06/26/06 240 122 = - 2.00 1S
09/25/06 2.10 16 - - 1.90 120
12/18/06 1.80 131 - - L2 .2
03/19/07 1.7 -03 - - 2.1 -1
06/25/07 22 1 - = 2.0 73
09/24/07 2.4 2.2 - - 93 75
12/18/07  INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - -
03/11/08 22 76 - = 1.9 63
06/11/08 1.9 103 1.9 17
09/22/08 14 32 - - 21 st
12/22/08 2.3 115 - - 2.1 109
03/23/09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - -
06/22/09 2.1 98 - - 1.9 91
12/02/09 1.8 76 - - 2.0 69
MW-10 09/19/05 1.40 97 - - 0.80 98
03/23/09  INACCESSIBLE h = - = s
MW-2 09/24/99 1.00 - = = 0.80 =
12/29/99 2.60 2 = = - =
03/21/00 3.30 " EA 2, 3.60 -
DESTROYED

M
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Table 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

QOakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

D.O. =Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivoits

-- = Not Measured

! ORP reading under range.

2 Field technician inadvertently missed readings.

211283 .x1s/#386956 v As of 12/02/09



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination

water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management
located in Kettleman Hills, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-JAN 2006



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 2.2-09 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =
Well iD Mw- | Date Monitored: | 2.2 - <7
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=0.02 1"=004 2'=017 3=028
Total Depth 29-9 46 ft Factor (VF) =066 5°=1.02 6= 1.50 12'=5.80

DepthtoWater _ 2 $ .0 L ft D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
< .9 4 wr_o. 4] = O-F fl x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:; 3 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 26.00
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;2;32’:?‘;‘:; (2400 h;s)
Disposable Bailer ,/_’ Disposable Bailer £ Depth to Water: | R
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & m Sodk @0
L ——— - immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfo.s e it 1] B s Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Penistaltic Pump _— Other. Amt Removed from Well gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;,
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ,p)zj?/ Weather Conditions: Overca, }"—
Sample Time/Date: _ o B2 / /2201 Water Color: QOdor: Y / )
Approx. Flow Rate: s gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 25, ¢
Time Conductivl rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Voiume (gal.) pH (umhos/cm CARE (mg/L) (mv)
o725 f 4% o9/ J¥. v ere: PRE:
2234 2 1098 T1g.o
1, 229 1o {
7 —H ! ‘ A POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#YCONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSI.E_S
MW- 1 F voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
'/ _x 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO (8015)

COMMENTS: tloo f i bo fer, €« g et f’jN regm.?__

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciiity#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: -t -9 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: S
Well ID MW- &/ Date Monitored: ) 2.2 . o ¥
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34°=002 1"=004 2°=017 3=038
Total Depth 72270 f Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12=580
DepthtoWater __ 2 /. (2 R[] Checkif water column is less then 0.50 fi
.07 W E&.47 - , . 7—- 9 X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: dl gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 23 04
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P!.lrge Equlpn:nent. Sampling Eqiflpment. Depth to Pmdud:_-—_. A
Disposable Baller. v Dlsposable ganler - Depth to Water: R
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 55 et el
- - immer orbant Sock (circle one)
Gn.n_ndfos —_——— QED Biadder Pump B S Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump _ Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ o g s Weather Conditions: o fyid g
Sample Time/Date: /O /> | 2.-2.€%1  Water Color: o ( 2.t Odor: Y/
Approx. Flow Rate: <N\ apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _22.{ "?
Time Conductivity ™ perature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) Volume {gal.) o (umhosiom G5 (&7 F ) (mglL) (mv)
o 52 ] ) [ 1S 1 £. 8 ere: PRE:
956 25 -T2 A
! Ei : [) <o L &g
i POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- < {» xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
7] x 500ml ambers] ~ YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrirer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 12-2- 9 <7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Weil ID MW- $ Date Monitored: } 2. 2.- ¢ 9
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 20.19 & Factor (VF) =086 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=680
DepthtoWater 23.94 # [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -

(;-4-5’2% WF 2. = Z /O x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:_ > .\ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 .0 }
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
il S—
anrgo Equlpn.mnt. s?mp ng Eqr.flpment. / Depth to Product . p
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = s S
_— I — immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfo-s -_— QED Bladder Pump B E— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump S — e Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;
Other; Product Transferred to;,
Start Time (purge): [O2.O Weather Conditions:; e ] d‘U[ oy
Sample Time/Date: ) O4n /{1 .1-0 o, Water Color: __ @ :/ﬁﬁﬂ Odor: Y | @
* ¥
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _2-&. 3 ¥
Time Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosiem-pSp  ( GV F ) (mglL) mv)
WYX _ ! YA lole& /9. ©_ PR PRE:
Lo 2% & 248 965 /&N
SR 25 .42 4927 (&4
) POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
MW- 3 1 { xvoaviall ~YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
Y ETHANOL (8260}
) x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#. Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate: }2 ., 2.9 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Fae
%
Well ID MW- Date Monitorad: 1 2. 2.9
Well Diameter 2 In, Volume I4'=002 1=0.04 2'=017 3"=038
Total Depth )7, iﬂ ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 &%= 150 12"=580
DepthtoWater 2 4.4 ¢ # [_J Check if water colum Kp is loss then 0.50 ft.
> -4 ! WF_©.17) = O -5- x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: & gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. _2. S . J/A
Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: .ll)—;mp:h(izn;fcl;t::t:- (2400 h:}
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer 4 Depth to Water- ) &
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & s (
immer orbant Sock (circle one)
Gn.l_ndfo:t: QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): // -2,5; Weather Conditions: (8 {rn/ é o} P
I Ziéﬂ Odor(¥*/ N l{.’dﬂi'u

Sample Time/Date: //< ¢ /1 {1 ’L.&‘( Water Color:

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ 2 4. f) | O
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (umhos/em - O/ F) (mg/L) mv)
Ve
—LL,Z;;L 0.y 695 }& _Z%_%_ PRE: 0.5  PRE: w oy
v ! 7 / nth’
vy 14 P M _g_/_(,_ —L&._/_
) ' POST: 0. & POST: — 5&
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLI:%? (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY - ANALYSES
MW- ko xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8250)
- ETHANOL (8260)
~_Lx500ml ambers| __ YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-DRO (8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



‘]/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: [ 2.2 o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: sy
Well ID MW- — Date Monitored: |9 2 - <«
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth 4332 # Factor (VF) 45086 5'=102 6=150 12°=580
DepthtoWater 22 -4 f. () check if watr column is less then 0.50 ft.
jO-9 4 WEZ.T) = X3 case voléne Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x o 20) + DTW]
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
! Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: i -
Pflrge Equlpn'nent‘ Sampling Eq"f pment: / Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer ﬁ Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S Wateers &
e — - immer sorbant Sock (circle one)

s _— QEDBledder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): _Ogs {2 Weather Conditions: Pl /a-v J -

Sample Time/Date: LG28% / { L- Z-=°7 Water Color Odor: Y /

Approx. Fiow Rate: -~ apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:23:/ O

Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Voldme (9“') PH (umhos/em >/ F) (mglL) (V)

9470‘7, ’Z (9 ol _}X. O  pPRe: 2-0  ere: G
_7—2’( —o72 _‘A‘g—‘/_ POST: /. ®  posT: G

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID. ) c%mnen REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY | ANALYSES
MW- ] xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX+MTBE (8260)
' - ETHANOL (8260)
7 LxB00ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |[TPH-DRO (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date; 12— 227 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S L
Well ID MW- Date Monitored:  j 2_2~ ¢
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume I4=002 15004 =017 =038
Total Depth 3%.997 . Factor (VF) =088 5'=1.02 = 150 12"=580
Depth to Water Q. ft. [_J check if water coiumn is iess then 0.50 .
13,4 WF_ @ ") = 2.2% y3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:; gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 23%.1%
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . TimeCompleted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Depth to Product &
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer o Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorbant Sock (g )
B — immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gru'ndfo.s e QED Bladder Pump e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_ Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED 8ladder Pump Water Removed:;
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). gé 5’,/ Weather Conditions: C / av ‘( of
Sample Time/Date:__ @& 3y [2-2. 4  Water Color. Qo Z_.g_e,_\ Odor: Y / &
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ifyes, Time:_______ Volume:____  gal. DTW @ Sampling: _2.(. / 4
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) o (umhosiem -8 (¢ F ) (mafL) (mv)
B> 2.% 7.2 t3iq 15 % PRE: _].L PRE: 7 &

o =272 _12 §€ 1 £/
g;fL ‘; Fod 2RQ 0.4

POST: 2. POST: é ﬂ

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE D, (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
Mw- ‘? L xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' ETHANOL (8260)
#x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _[TPH-DRO (8015)

COMMENTS: _¢/nv ¢ on Ailrwed ieﬁ N of L L. {4 e
5’9%

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: [2-2 - S (inclusive)
City: Qakiand, CA Sampler: Soe
Well ID MW- /o Date Monitored: [ 2-2- =5
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3/4'=0.02 1"=004  2°=017 3=038
Total Depth 52,01 . Factor {VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6" 150 12"=580

Depthto Water 2.0 .]2- ft [} Checkif water column is less then 0.50 .
/3.0 xF O4] = 2 -22-_ X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 22.23
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
) _ : ) e Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer £ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump o 7 Abeorbant Sodk | 5
- - immer / Absorbal circle one
Gru.ndfo.s s LT B s Amt Removed from Skimmer: pal
Peristaltic Pump S Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 20 £7%3 Weather Conditions: C.‘// vl ~
Sample Time/Date: _ @ o0 /11~ 2—ery Water Color: Odor. Y /@
Approx. Flow Rate: -~ gpm. 4 Sediment Description: X
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Voiume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _2 }. @4
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) e (pmhos/em - B F) (mg/L) v
Os0 ‘?. < 7 4/ [ 3¢ } ¥.0  ere PRE:
C’ 2z f'#— l < e 1
POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
Mw- [ O {»  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
1 _x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO (8015)
%
COMMENTS: 2 vz raaell 1'1/7) [ CCavEr g’é @Z D

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: {272 -e Vi (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well iD Mw- ) { Date Monitored: | 7 2 —0 ¢/
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume J4=002 =004 25047 =038
Total Depth 2972% & Factor (VF) 4=066 5°=102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water

28 S

067 Jo T wF o] - [.93

D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: g gail.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTWI: } 6 $
P g Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;:;"p:ﬁg’:’:‘o?::; (2400 hf:s)
Disposabie Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer v Depth to Water: i &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Purnp Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump o T ADsorbant Sodk
immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfo_s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Weli: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ,91?1 7 Weather Conditions: J o J &}
Sample Time/Date: _ o ¥4 <1 M- 2. dﬁ Water Color: dor: Y 1P
Approx. Flow Rate: _——"—~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume; gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2 9. ¢ ?
Time Conductivity Ti rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.} PH @mhosiem-psf’ (Y £ ) (mgiL) (mv)
_&_%‘2&” L. S 6:76_ )i ’L, /5 O  PRE: PRE:
=¥ %0 e . 11 4 /X .9
a 174 . ’ —L—M@—
POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
mw- |/ b xvoavisl]  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
PN ETHANOL (8260)
" Lx500mi ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: [2-2 .9 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: 172, 2-2%
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 42002 1%=004 22017  3'=038
Total Depth 9.4 ] Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater _ 22.6] . [_] Check ifwater column is less then 0.50 &, s
4.8 '7 WF_p. )’ Z =_/. Z 2 x3 case ilume Etimated Purge Volume:_ % < Y __ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
s . Time Compieted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equlpn-aent. Sampling Equ.,lpment. Depth to Product N
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t
Stack Pump Discrete Baifer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristallic Pump = 7 Abaoromn] Sock ¢
immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfo:s GED Bladder Fump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Peristaitic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Waell: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): % Weather Conditions: O / o
Sample Time/Date:  j// - 1. .= e’ Water Color: Odor: /% 168 na odev2 dc
Approx. Flow Rate: .~~~ gpm, Sediment Description: B
Did well de-water? ________ [fyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2.2, 25
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Valume (gal ) By (pmhosicm - (€1 F) {(mg/L) (mv)
10 §& t 6.90 6/ /X.6 e PRE:
;/70\3 . 693 D) ¥
4 @ Yy ‘2 rié Z ! g / g ;
o POST: POST:
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | {2 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE (8260)
' ETHANOL (8260)
_X500m| ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO (8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of C ustody

OLmatmes | 2 B3 - [ e OB camas SRS -5 e 019346

: ‘ Analyses Requested GI“73593
Facility #: _ SS#211283-OML.  G-R#386956 Global IDFT0600101108 Matrix as Preservative Codes
10 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, GA H H=HCI T =Thiosuliate
Site Addrese3S - h N=HNOy B=NaOH
Chevron PMA Lead Consuttan®RACE ) § ;-'-HISO‘ 0 = Other
i i , Suite J, \ £8 J value neaded
Consultant/Office 3TV INC-, 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 g,:.u % () & K m::othu
Consuftant P, Mgr?e8nn8 L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) E 5 § = &~ possible for 8260 compounds
- | ()
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #825-551-7899 ‘ 3 g g 2 g g\" 8021 MTBE Confirmation
sampler: ___“TOE_ATEMi a0 IREIMHE T ] Confir hghest it by 6260
i 515 5 E HE R 33 (3 Confiem ail hits by 8260
¥ 0 =4 i (2| = g L1 Run ____oxy's on highest hit
. Date Time 'a El = 2 o % 0
Semple identification Collected _% e EIE|E |2 Run___ oxy's onall hts
. ﬂ- —_— ViV’ Comments / Remarics
Mw~t_ 12229 o9 g0 MY
MW -4 . telo [0 2V g
M- S lo 4o .8 e el B o’
Mws -6 Y |
ﬂ\U-—? oF?2 s (V4
wo-q | 293 - 3 B ]
ww-lo @90 Y A v
Mb-1f Ofsy A ;
Mmw-172- hy giVviv i/
i
e T ]
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (pieass circle) by: b; Date “"'",! 1’"‘“‘“ Dete | Tkne
— o by z Time = Date ’Tlme
v w Rk A k=%
Data Package Options (please circte il required) by. , Date | Fimo Hﬂ?ﬁ—%\ Date | Time
9C Summary Typa)- Ful EDF/EDD
TypeV) RawDatz)  [)Cool e Relinquishad by Commercial Garrier; mfw. Date [ Time
WIP (RWQCB) upPs geiEx: Other 4’ Walw | pgao
Disk Temporature Upon Recsipt tt-3. ¢ | custody Imact? o3 No
% :
Lancazte: Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 4804.01 jrm) Rov. 10/12/06

m:mmmmwmbwmm@. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




d’ Labg?gttgﬁes Analysis Report
e e O e S Y DD AT POTE

2423 Now Holend P, PO Bes 12423, Lancasier, PA 17605-5425 » 717.486.2300 Faoe 717-656-2881+ www.lancesiariabs.com

—

ANALYTICAL RESULTS F&E@Eﬁ\\j] %‘E\D}

Prepared for:
ot DEC 15 200
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 "
GETTLER-RYAN INC.

San Ramon CA 94583
~ONTRACTORS

RAL C
925-842-8582 GENE

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

December 14, 2009
Project: 211283

Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, December 03, 2009. The PO# for this group is 0015039978
and the release number is ROBB. The group number for this submittal is 1173523,

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
QA-T-091202 NA Water 5853614
MW-1-W-091202 Grab Water 5853615
MW-4-W-091202 Grab Water 5853616
MW-5B-W-091202 Grab Water 5853617
MW-6-W-091202 Grab Water 5853618
MW-7-W-091202 Grab Water 5853619
MW-9-W-091202 Grab Water 5853620
MW-10-W-091202 Grab Water 5853621
MW-11-W-091202 Grab Water 5853622
MW-12-W-091202 Grab Water 5853623

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



‘l}Lancasttgaes Analysis Report

2425 New Holend File, PO Bax 12423, Lancasler, PA 170032428 ~117.456-2300 Faor- 717-856-2681 » wew lancestsriabs. com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

2 NG

Christine Dulaney
Seniw Specialis



‘l “”3?3%8{.% Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of 1
Sample Description: QA-T-091202 NA Water LLI Sample # WW 5853614
Pacility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 QA CaA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BROQA
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilutien
No. Analyaia Name CA8 Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC/MS Volatiles 8W-8456 8260B ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene T1l-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/t ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No., 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 Z0%3382AA 12/04/2009 18:38 Ginelle L Feiater 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 Z093382AA 12/04/2009 18:38 Ginelle L Feigter 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 B8015B 1 08341B202 12/07/2009 15:52 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 15:52 Tyler © Griffin 1



‘l’ B{}ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-858-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 « www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-1-W-091202 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5853615
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MwW-1 CA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 08:00 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 05:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BROO1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/1 ug/1
05067 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
6067 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50 1
05067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.5 1
06057 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06067 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 B8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-C12 n.a. N.D. s0 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
06609 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 n.a. 530 S0 3
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please rafer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysia Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 8250B 1 209338224 12/04/200% 19:02 Ginelle L Peister 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 Z2093382AA 12/04/2009 19:02 Ginelle L Feister 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-8546 8015B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 16:14 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 16:14 Tyler O Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl0O-C28 SW-846 8015B 1 093380011A 12/08/2009 07:07 Sarah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-845 3510C 1 093380011A 12/05/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

{Waters)



4' “"S?SESF.QS Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-658-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-4-W-091202 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5853616
Pacility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-4 CA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 10:10 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BROO4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
06067 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50 1
06067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 B015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 BO015EB ug/1 ug/1
06609 TPH-DRC CA Cl0-C28 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batché Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Pactor
06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 Z093382AA 12/04/2009 19:27 Ginelle L Feister 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 503CB 1 Z093382RA 12/04/2009 19:27 Ginelle L Feister 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Ce-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 18:24 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 18:24 Tyler © Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 SW-846 B801SB 1 093380011A 12/08/2009 07:28 Sarah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Puel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 09%3380011A 12/05/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)
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Page 1 of 1
Bample Degcription: MW-5B-W-091202 Grab Water LLY Sample # WW 5853617
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-5B CA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 10:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BROSB
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit FPactor
GC/M8 Volatlles 8W-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
06067 Eenzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. S0 1
G&E067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ] 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. C.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Velatiles EW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. 13¢ S0 1
GC Extractable TPH BwW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 n.a. 130 S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trialé# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Pactor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 Z093382AA 12/04/2009 19:52 Ginelle L Feister 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 Z093382AA 12/04/2009 19:52 Ginelle L Feister 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 039341B20A 12/07/2009 18:46 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 18:46 Tyler O Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl10-C28 SW-846 BO1SB 1 093380011A 12/08/2009 10:45 Sarah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B846 3510C 1 08%3380011A 12/05/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)
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Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-6-W-051202 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5853618
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLTI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-6 CA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 11:55 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 08:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BROOS
As Raceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Rasult Datection Limit Fastor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 B8260B ug/1 ug/1
06067 Benzene 71-43-2 170 0.5 1
06067 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 1
06067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 39 0.5 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 10 0.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 42 0.5 1
GC Volatiles 8W-845 B8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 3,200 50 1
@GC Extractabla TPH SwW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
066059 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 n.a. 1,200 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Txrial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Data snd Time Factor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B8260B 1 DO0S3424AR 12/09/2009 00:54 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 DO0OS3424A8 12/09/2009 00:54 Michael A Ziegler 1
01728 TPH-GRO N, CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 B801SB 1 09341B20A 12/07/200% 19:08 Tyler O Griffin 1
0ll46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08341B20A 12/07/2009 19:08 Tyler O Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 SW-846 8015B 1 083380011A 12/08/2009 11:06 Sarah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Puel/TPFH SW-846 3510C 1 053380011A 12/05/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

{Watexn)
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Page 1 of }
Sample Description: MW-7-W-091202 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5853619
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MwW-7 CAa
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 09:25 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BROO7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Rame CAS Numberx Result Datection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/l
06067 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50 1
06067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.s 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water (6-Cl2 n.a. N.D, 50 1
GC Extractable TPH 8SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
06603 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 n.a. N.D. sQ 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod TIrial$ Batch# Ananlysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 DO93424AR 12/09/2009 01:40 Michael A Ziegler 1
01le3 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 D093424A0 12/09/2009 01:40 Michael A Zieglexr 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 SW-846 B01SB 1 ©9341B20A 12/07/2009 19:30 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Wakter Prep 3W-846 S030B 1 ©9341B20A 12/07/200% 19:30 Tyler O Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 SW-846 BCl1SE 1 083380011A 12/08/2009 11:26 Saxrah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel /TPH SW-846 3510C 1 093380011A 12/05/200% 06&:50 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)
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Page 1 of |
Sample Description: MW-9-W-091202 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5853620
Pacility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-OCakland T0600101108 Mw-9 CA
Project Nama: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 09:35 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BROO9
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detestion Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 82650B ug/l ug/1
06067 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 1
06067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 21 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles 8W-846 801SB ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 1 1
GC BExtractable TPH 8W-846 8015B ug/l ug/1l
06609 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 n.a. 90 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analypie Analysat Dilution
No. Date and Tine Factor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B846 8260B 1l DO93424AR 12/09/2009 02:04 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 D0O%3424AR 12/09/2009 02:04 Michael A Ziegler 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 BO1SB 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 19:51 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 19:51 Tyler O Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 SW-846 8016B 1 093380011A 12/08/2009 11:47 Sarah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 093380011A 12/05/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)
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Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-10-W-091202 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5853621
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-10 CA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 09:00 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2008 at 18:58 6001 Beollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BRO10O
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Bumber Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M3 Volatiles 8W-846 B8260B ug/1 ug/1
06067 Benzene 71-43-2 1 0.5 1
06067 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 1
06967 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.9 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.9 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water (6-C12 n.a. 170 50 1
GC Extractable TPH BW-846 801S5B ug/1 ug/1
06609 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 n.a. 86 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer teo the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Faetor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 DOS%33%92AA 12/05/2009 09:45 Ginelle L Feister 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 DO093392AM 12/05/2009 09:45 Ginelle L Feister 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 20:13 Tyler O Griffin 1
011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08341B20A 12/07/20098 20:13 Tyler O Griffin 1
0660% TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 SW-846 801SB 1 09533800117 12/08/2009 12:08 Sarah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TRH SW-846 3510C 1 983382011A 12/05/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)
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Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-11-W-051202 Grab Water LLY Sample # WW 5853622
Pacility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MwW-11 CA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 08:45 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
ERO11
As Received
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAZ Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
Q6067 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
QE0&7 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50 1
06067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.5 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.8 0.5 1
GC Volatiles 8W-~-B846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 5¢ 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 n.a. N.D. 5@ 1
General Sample Comments
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2501
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Cualicy
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Triald Batch# Analysis Analyat Dilueion
Ko. Date and Time Factor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-84¢ B260B 1 D093424AA 12/08/2009 23:44 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 DO093424AA 12/08/2009 23:44 Michael A Ziegler 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 99341B20A 12/07/2009 20:35 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S0O30B 1 09341B20n 12/07/2009 20:35 Tyler O Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 SW-846 B015B 1 09338001147 12/08/2009 12:28 Sarah M snyder 1
02376 Exctraccion - Fuel /TEH SW-846 3510C 1 093380011A 12/08/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

(Wacers)
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Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-12-W-091202 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5853623
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD LLI Group # 1173523
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MWw-12 CA
Project Name: 211283
Collected: 12/02/2009 11:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/14/2009 at 18:58 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 01/14/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
BRO12
As Recaived
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Nama CAS Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC/MS Volatiles SwW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/l
06067 Benzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06967 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50 1
06067 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
06067 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.8 1
06067 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06067 Xylene (Total} 13390-20-7 N.D 9.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 B8015B ug/l ug/1
06609 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 n.a. 1190 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC ie compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Bateh# Analysias Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 DO93392AA 12/05/2009 11:18 Ginelle L Feister 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 D093392AA 12/05/2009 11:18 Ginelle L Feister 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 09341B20A 12/07/2009 20:57 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 0%341B20A 12/07/2008 20:57 Tyler O Griffin 1
06609 TPH-DRQ CA C10-C28 SW-846 BO1SR 1 093380011A 12/08/2009 12:49 Sarah M Snyder 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TEH SW-846 3510C 1 093380011A 12/05/2009 06:50 Kelli M Barto 1

{Haters}
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Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1173523
Reported: 12/14/09 at 06:58 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate preciaion and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise gpecified in the
method .
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LC8 LCBD Les/LCSD
Analygis Name Result MpL Units SREC AREC L RPD  EPD Max
Batch number: D0S3392AA Sample number{s): 5853621,5853623
Benzene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 100 79-120
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l B7 40-158
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 79-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 117 76-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 80-120
Batch number: D0S3424AA Sample number (s): SB853618-5853620,5853622
Benzene N.D, 0.5 ug/1 99 79-120
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 88 40-158
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 79-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 76-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 BO0-120
Bateh number: 2093382AA Sample number{s): S853614-5B853617
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 79-120
Ethanol N.D. 50, ug/1 95 40-158
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 104 79-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 76-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0. ug/1 158 80-120
Batch number: 09341B20A Sample number (g): S853614-5853623
TPH-GRO N. CA water (6-Cl2 N.D. 50. ug/1 109 109 75=-13%5 0 30
Batch number: 093380011A Sample number{s): 5853615-5853623
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 N.D. 32. ug/1 81 86 56-122 [ 20
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unapiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MB MED M8 /MBD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RFD
Analysie Name SREC %REC Limite RPD MAX Conc Cong RED Max
Batch number: D0O93352AA Sample number(s): $B53621,5853623 UNSPK: 5853621
Benzene 99 106 80-12¢6 & 30
Ethanol 100 112 37-164 11 30
Ethylbenzene 102 106 T1-134 4 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 112 119 72-126 [ 30
Toluene 103 109 80-125 [ 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1173523
Reported: 12/14/09 at 06:58 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M8 MBD MB/MED RPD BKG bup DUP Dup RPD
Analypig Name AREC SREC Limita RPD MAX Cone Cong RPD Max
Xylene (Total) 103 110 79-125 7 30
Batch number: D093424AA Sample number(s): 5853618-5853620, 5853622 UNSPK: P856448
Benzene 108 108 80-126 0 30
Ethanol 88 89 37-164 1 30
Bthylbenzene 130 (2) 161 (2) 71-134 1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 104 72-126 1 30
Toluene 104 (2) 123 (2) g0-12% 2 30
Xylene (Total) 106 (2) 179 (2) 79-125 2 30
Batch number: Z093382AA Sample number (s): 5853614-5853617 UNSPK: P853564
Benzene 107 105 B0-126 2 30
Ethanol 73 94 37-164 25 30
Ethylbenzene 113 110 71-134 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 104 109 72-126 5 30
Toluene 115 112 80-125 3 30
Xylene (Total) 116 114 79-128 2 30
Batch number: 09341B20A Sample number(s): 5853614-5853623 UNSPK: 5853615
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 109 63-154
Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: D093352AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5853621 100 99 85 97
5853623 102 85 95 96
Blank 102 1 93 98
LCs 101 96 24 103
MS 102 94 97 103
MSD 99 a5 95 102
Limite: 80-116 77-113 80-112 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch number: D0934242AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5853618 1 94 95 103
5853619 39 92 92 94
5853620 99 94 92 96
5853622 89 94 94 28
Blank 100 94 94 97
LCS 98 95 94 102
MS 97 98 93 102

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1173523
Reported: 12/14/09 at 06:58 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
MSD 97 96 94 106
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z093382AA
Dibromofluocromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
5853614 101 93 98 87
5853615 100 93 97 86
5853616 100 92 99 87
5852617 98 90 98 90
Blank 99 92 96 87
LCS 96 51 97 92
MS 96 91 97 92
MSD 96 92 97 92
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-112 78-113

Analyais Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water €6-C12
Batch number: 09341B20A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5853614 100
5853615 58
5853616 a8
5853617 1058
5853618 144%*
5853619 a9
5853620 101
5853621 103
5853622 100
5853623 26
Blank 99
LCs 110
LCSD 110
MS 110
Limits: 63-135

Analysia Name: TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28
Batch number: 093380011A

Orthoterphenyl
5853615 75
5BE361l6 75
5853617 81l
5853618 88
5853619 80
5853620 79
5853621 81l
5853622 76
5853623 B3
Blank 71
Lcs 86
LCSD 86
Limits: 59-131

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Numbeyr: 1173523
Reported: 12/14/09 at 06:58 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
v
umhosicm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

PPM

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) |
milliliter(s} ul
cubic meter(s} fib >5 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per m!

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

VTZce MOOW>»

u
xXYZ

Organlic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated vaiue

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2C wZEmw

Inorganic Qualiflers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Dupiicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet ali requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Ciients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of materiai involved, the
test results will be meaningless. if you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting sampies, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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